Smallest number: 1,02,479 

7-digit numbers 

9,99,999 + 1 = 10,00,000. It is the smallest 7-digit number and read as 10 lakh. 

10,00,000 is the smallest 7-digit number. It is read as 10 lakh. 

Reading of 7-digit numbers and expanded form 

46,78,904 is read as Forty six lakh, seventy eight thousand, nine hundred four 

Expanded form: 

40,00,000 + 6,00,000 + 70,000 + 8,000 + 900 + 0 + 4 

Exercise 1 

Q.1 Write the number names and the expanded forms. 

a) 23,89,009  

Ans: Twenty three lakh eighty nine thousand nine     

Expanded form = 20,00,000 + 3,00,000 + 80,000 + 9,000 + 0 + 0 + 9                     

b) 56,32,123 

Ans: Fifty six lakh thirty two thousand one hundred twenty three 

Expanded form = 50,00,000 + 6,00,000 + 30,000 + 2,000 + 100 + 20 +3                    

Q.2 Write the numbers and the expanded forms. 

Q.2 Write the numbers and the expanded forms. 

a) Fifty lakh sixty-six thousand nine hundred ten 

Ans: 50,66,910 

50,00,000 + 0 + 60,000 + 6,000 + 900 + 10 + 0 

b) Thirty-two lakh five thousand ninety-three 

Ans: 32,05,093 

30,00,000 + 2,00,000 + 0 + 5,000 + 0 + 90 +3 

c) Seventy-eight lakh fifty thousand 

Ans: 78,50,000 

70,00,000 + 8,00,000 + 50,000 + 0 + 0 + 0 

Q.3 Which is the greatest 7-digit number? Show it on a place value chart. 

The greatest 7 - digit number is 99,99,999. The place value chart is given below: 

TEST (4 marks )

[...]

(2 marks ) 

a) Thirty two lakh sixty nine thousand  eleven 

8-digit numbers 

99,99,999 + 1 = 1,00,00,000 

The new place value added is crores. It is in the crores period. 

Reading of 8-digit numbers and expanded form 

5,21,34,678 is read as Five crore, twenty-one lakh, thirty-four thousand, six hundred seventy-

eight 

Expanded form: 

5,00,00,000 + 20,00,000 + 1,00,000 + 30,000 + 4,000 + 600 + 70 + 8 

Exercise 2 

Q.1 Write the number names and the expanded forms. 

a)  

Ans:  Eight crore seventy-six lakh eighty-nine thousand one hundred twenty-nine

[...]

In words: Sixty million thirty two thousand fifty one 

Q.2 Census (counting of population) in India was done in 2011. The populations of some 

states of India in 2011 were as follows. Write the population numbers in words. 

a) West Bengal: 91,276,115 

Ans: Ninety-one million two hundred seventy-six thousand one hundred fifteen 

d) Delhi: 1,67,87,941 

Ans: One crore sixty-seven lakh eighty-seven thousand nine hundred forty-one 

Q.3 Write the following 2011 census state populations in figures. 

a) Punjab: Twenty-seven million seven hundred forty-three thousand three hundred thirty-

eight 

Ans: 27,743,338 

c)   Kerala: Thirty-three million four hundred six thousand sixty-one 

Ans: 33,406,061 

d) Meghalaya: Twenty nine lakh sixty six thousand eight hundred eighty-nine 

Ans 29, 66, 889 

c) 70453271                                                    

Indian number system                                     

C TL  L T TH TH H T O 

5 6 4 0 9 2 7 4 

4,00,000 Lakh 

International number system       

TM M  H TH T TH TH H T O